During the current year, the Group reactivated its e-Commerce and e-Payment business, which
was discontinued by the Group in the past years. Accordingly, the income and expenses of this
business segment, which were previously accounted for under the item of discontinued operations
presented in the consolidated income statement, are reclassified and included in the appropriate
items of income and expenses presented in the consolidated income statement for the current year.
Comparative information for the year ended 31 March 2019 has been restated to conform with the
current year’s presentation.

– 11 –

The effects on the items presented in the consolidated income statement for the prior year ended 31 March
2019 and consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2018 arising from
the prior period adjustments and change of discontinued operations are summarised below. Line items not
affected by the changes are not included.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 March 2019

As
previously

reported

Prior period
adjustments

(Note 3(a))

Change of
discontinued

operations
(Note 3(b)) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 110,349 – 1,718 112,067
Cost of sales (70,444) – – (70,444)
Service costs – – (723) (723)

Gross profit 39,905 – 995 40,900
Selling and distribution costs (115,329) – – (115,329)
Administrative expenses (73,048) – (11,868) (84,916)
Other gains or losses (33,676) – – (33,676)
Other income 3,375 – – 3,375

Operating loss (178,773) – (10,873) (189,646)

Finance income 12,495 – – 12,495
Finance costs (77,508) – – (77,508)

Finance costs, net (65,013) – – (65,013)
Share of losses of associates (2,300) – (427) (2,727)

Loss before income tax (246,086) – (11,300) (257,386)
Income tax credit – – – –

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (246,086) – (11,300) (257,386)

Loss for the year from discontinued
operations (11,300) – 11,300 –

Loss for the year (257,386) – – (257,386)

There were no effects on the Group’s loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Company for
the year ended 31 March 2019 arising from the prior period adjustments and change of discontinued
operations.

– 12 –

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2019

As
previously

reported

Prior period
adjustments

(Note 3(a))

Change of
discontinued

operations
(Note 3(b)) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets classified as held for sale
Property, plant and equipment 276 – – 276
Intangible assets 229,173 (15,698) – 213,475
Interest in an associate 174 – – 174
Trade receivables, prepayments and

other receivables – 15,698 – 15,698
Cash and cash equivalents 15,488 – – 15,488

Assets classified as held for sale
presented in consolidated statement
of financial position 245,111 – – 245,111

As at 1 April 2018

As
previously

reported

Prior period
adjustments

(Note 3(a))

Change of
discontinued

operations
(Note 3(b)) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets classified as held for sale
Property, plant and equipment 506 – – 506
Intangible assets 239,070 (15,698) – 223,372
Interest in an associate 645 – – 645
Trade receivables, prepayments and

other receivables 865 15,698 – 16,563
Cash and cash equivalents 744 – – 744

Assets classified as held for sale
presented in consolidated statement
of financial position 241,830 – – 241,830

– 13 –

4	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in the retailing of footwear and convenience stores, financial services
business and e-Commerce and e-Payment business.

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Executive Directors. The Executive
Directors review the Group’s financial information to assess the performance and allocate resources.

The segments are managed separately as each business offers different products and services and requires